
13 September 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the MARRIAGE ROOM, HELENSBURGH CIVIC 
CENTRE on WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2017 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to 
attend.

AGENDA

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES (CHAIR) - CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT HENDREN, 
POLICE SCOTLAND 

2. ACTION TRACKER, SAMANTHA SOMERS, COMMUNITY PLANNING OFFICER 
(Pages 3 - 4)

3. COMMUNITY PLANNING 

(a) Updates from Area Community Planning Chairs (verbal) 

(b) Full Partnership meeting, verbal, Samantha Somers Community Planning 
Officer 

(c) Annual Report, paper, Samantha Somers Community Planning Officer 
(Pages 5 - 8)

4. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING ACTION PLANS (Pages 9 - 26)

5. STRATEGIC DELIVERY PLANS UPDATE 

(a) Exception reporting, paper (Pages 27 - 30)

6. PLANS REQUIRING SIGN OFF BY COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

(a) Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Local Plan, Jim McNeill, Local Senior 
Officer. (Pages 31 - 46)

(b) Alcohol and Drugs Partnership Annual Report (Pages 47 - 56)

7. AOCB (Pages 57 - 82)
For noting:

Public Document Pack



 Socio-Economic Duty Consultation response
 Child Protection Committee Annual Report

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Full Partnership meeting, 5 December 2017



CPP Management Committee Action Tracker
Ref 
No.

Date 
Raised

Action By Who Completion Date Notes

117 30.03.17 Samantha to obtain leaflet produced by the 
community of Islay regarding driving on single 
track roads/wild camping and circulate to 
Management Committee.

Samantha Somers 28.06.17 Ongoing - request has been made

119 30.03.17 Joint Recruitment Strategies working group to 
look further at bringing back key worker status.

Grant Manders 28.06.17 Ongoing

122 30.03.17 Joint Recruitment Strategies working group to 
create a question set for a survey as part of 
their action plan to explore why people choose 
to commute to Argyll and Bute for work.

Hazel Hendren Ongoing Ongoing

128 30.03.17 Alison McGrory, Gail McClymont and Stuart 
McLean to meet to discuss further partnership 
working in relation to Falls Response.

Alison McGrory 28.06.17 Ongoing

133 28.06.17 Christina West to ensure CPP are sighted on 
the Health and Social Care Partnership’s 
Engagement Plans.

Christina West 20.09.17  

134 28.06.17 Glenn Heritage to take forward the request 
from OLI CPG on the community transport pilot

Glenn Heritage 20.09.17  

135 28.06.17 Andy Buntin to circulate widely the response 
on Dental Provision to members of the MAKI 
CPG

Andy Buntin 20.09.17  

141 28.06.17 Jennifer Nicoll and Stuart Mearns to discuss 
Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park 
input into Outcome 1

Jennifer Nicoll 20.09.17  

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 2



CPP Management Committee Action Tracker
Ref 
No.

Date 
Raised

Action By Who Completion Date Notes

154 28.06.17 Representatives from Argyll & Bute Council’s 
Economic Development team to attend future 
Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning 
Group meeting to present on the Bute and 
Cowal Economic Development Action Plan 
(EDAP). 

Pippa Milne 20.09.17  

155 28.06.17 Partners to communicate better with 
communities on what activity is happening 
within the Bute and Cowal area.

All partners 20.09.17  

P
age 4



Management Committee

Date: 20th September 2017

Community Planning Partnership Annual Report 2016-2017

1.0 Purpose

Management Committee members are presented with this report so that input can 
be provided for the CPP Annual Report 2016-17.

2.0 Recommendations

The Management Committee are requested to consider the case studies proposed 
under each outcome provided below and advise on any additional or alternative case 
studies for inclusion in the Annual Report 2016/17.

3.0 Background

The CPP is required by the Scottish Government to produce an annual report 
showing the activities of the partnership and the progress being made towards the 
overarching purpose of the Argyll and Bute Outcome Improvement Plan: “Arg
[...]


 7th June 2017 – CPP held a ‘Development Day’ for its members to consider all 
information from steps above and proposed actions to address issues.

 28th June 2017 – CPP Management Committee considered the draft actions 
 August 2017 – Draft action plans out to consultation, over 50 responses were 

received from across Argyll and Bute.

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 September 2017 – CPP Management Committee reviews draft plans
 October 2017 – Area Community Planning Groups review and sign off action 

plans.

The purpose of the plans:
 To focus partnership working on local areas of need, linked to the overall aims of 

Community Planning (to have both economic and population growth in Argyll and 
Bute)

 To cover a period of 1-3 years with their actions
 To focus on the communities identified as most in need, in the first instance
 Not to duplicate existing work
 To be reviewed annually, and to be monitored quarterly at Area Community 

Planning Groups

Issued raised in the consultation to be responded to by the CPP MC are 
attached. These need to be considered so anything further can be added to the 
plans before they go to Area Community Planning Groups.

Page 10



Proposal from consultation Consideration for CPP Area
Include CHArts as ongoing activity (an Argyll Wide initiative with significant funding from 
Creative Scotland and Leader)

Can partners provide more information on 
CHArts?

All 

Consider whether the role of the Third Sector needs to be clearer in the actions Action: Community Groups and TSI to define 
their role in actions within Area Community 
Planning Group meetings.

All

Consider whether there should be an action on a joint approach to the promotion of 
community events or whether the “what’s on” page on the council website is sufficient but 
needs to be promoted more to community groups

Action: Area Community Planning Group to 
capture information on events from community 
groups and send to Council website/ What’s On 
page.

All

Consider 
[...]
commercial activity.

Action: CPP consider B&C

Consider inclusion of the following as ongoing strategic activity:
 A82 upgrade Tarbet/Inverarnan.
 A83 upgrade Rest and be Thankful.
 National Park Planning re. BAR site.

Cpp to consider H&L

Consider inclusion of the following as ongoing strategic activity:
 Tower Digital Arts Centre Mac Academy/Submarine Museum/live arts programme/FE 

training opportunities programme.
 Helensburgh Marine Project proposal.
 MoD/Community Leisure/Recreation Interface model.
 NTS Hill House refurb/temporary contingency.
 Helensburgh Waterfront development.
 Tarbert/Arrochar/Ardlui Development Proposals (Arrochar step-ashore facility; Loch 

Lomond: Footprints in the Landscape heritage project; Loch Long litter management; 
status report/expiry of Ben Arthur Resort consent.

CPP to consider H&L

Consider potential action on:
 Creating an attractive point of entry to the town of Helensburgh

CPP to consider H&L

Consider potential action on:
 Arrochar Tarbet & Ardlui needs better infrastructure and facilities to capture the 

economic benefit from the amount of tourism they accommodate and support.

CPP to consider H&L

Consider revising the action on marine littering to take into account the feedback received:
 The statement on marine litter as it stands is insufficient and merely states an ideal for 

working practice, not what we are going to do to tackle the issue.

Area Community Planning Group to consider H&L

P
age 12



Proposal from consultation Consideration for CPP Area
 A positive plan towards tackling the litter issue with clear responsibilities laid out for 

stakeholders. This should include sourcing funding for job creation and the provision of 
sustainable methods of dealing with the waste to protect the environment. I feel 
stakeholder consultation to air the political differences impeding progress would not 
only be beneficial but essential to have positive movement on the issue.

Consider inclusion of action on:
 Greater provision social hub for rosneath and clynder

CPP/ Area Community Planning Group to 
consider.

H&L

Consider inclusion of action on:
 Council support for the pier project to increase tourism via sea and make use of sea and 

coast resources as far as possible.  Providing greater local job prospects and reflecting 
and supporting all the town improvements including new leisure centre.  A pier in poor 
repair reflects badly on town and council who do not provide monetary support to 
bring back to full safe use.

CPP to consider H&L

Consider inclusion of following in ongoing strategic activity:
 Lochgilphead Community Hall Project.
 Mid Argyll Timber Recycling & Biomass Production Plant.
 Canal Towpath improvements Bellanoch-Crinan
 re-development at Kilmartin House Museum

CPP to consider MAKI

Consider inclusion of action on:
 we need a community hub for young people. more assistance for working families to 

have after school care (provide increased funding/premises for after school care)

CPP/ ACPG to consider MAKI

Consider whether we can put something at local level for West Kintyre on:
 Current main priorities are Mobile phone and superfast broadband for the whole area, 

most villages has poor or no mobile coverage. Jobs and affordable housing.

CPP to consider local actions on: mobile and 
broadband, jobs, affordable housing

MAKI

Consider suggested action:
 I would like to see the council work more with The Forestry Commission. The Forest of 

Dean is a great example of the local council and Forestry Commission working together 
to provide outdoor facilities for all. Cycle tracks, large park areas, outdoor wooden 
playparks. Also opportunities for small businesses to open in these areas such as coffee 
huts and cafes.

Forestry Commission to attend ACPG to explore 
opportunities for joint working

MAKI

Consider suggested action: CPP to consider whether this is best taken MAKI

P
age 13



Proposal from consultation Consideration for CPP Area
 The Ardrishaig Community Trust would like coordination with the Council and Scottish 

Canals regarding planning and implementation of regeneration projects in Ardrishaig 
and the wider area so as to avoid duplication of effort.

forward within area community planning action 
plan, or separate action for these three 
agencies to come together and agree joint way 
of working

Consider suggested action:
 more on advice on substance misuse especially young people and on mental health 

issues generally

ACPG to consider appropriate action to better 
promote advice and information on substance 
misuse and young people, and mental health 
generally.

MAKI

Consider suggested action:
 more signs should be erected advertising the town of Lochgilphead and the Crinan 

canal on approach to inverary

CPP/ ACPG to consider MAKI

Consider feedback on:
 So much consultation and activity still not catching people's imagination   Much of the 

work done on Islay is through ICC and LPG and TSi   Still doesn't feel joined up

CPP to feed this back to the agencies to 
encourage joint working

MAKI

Consider suggestion of action on:
 Urgent regeneration of Port Ellen

CPP to consider MAKI

Consider inclusion of following ongoing strategic activity:
 LORN ARC projects/Oban pontoons & Maritime Quarter development (including cruise 

ship activity and destination planning).
 Passenger air route development proposals (Oban, Tiree, Colonsay, Jura, Mull, 

Campbeltown, Islay, Glasgow).
 Ferry service capacity/frequency/fleet review.

CPP to confirm these are existing OLI

Consider feedback on:
 with regard to the concerns about GPs,  and hospital doctors,  this  is  a concern for 

people in the area in general

ACPG to have a detailed discussion on this with 
appropriate persons attending

OLI

Consider suggestion of action on:
 Although locality plan mention in Actions should future planning - oban hospital not be 

mentioned and also care in community and shortage of staff .  Should all partners not 
be helping the process for future planning of hospital as housing/infrastucture all 
impacts on need

CPP: this is being addressed at a strategic 
delivery plan level - outcome 3 on skills and 
education.
CPP to also action H&SC Partnership to provide 
appropriate response.

OLI

P
age 14



Proposal from consultation Consideration for CPP Area
 Community care - should include planning together through education and third sector.   

How addressing shortages currently experiencing.
Consider suggestion of action on:

 synchronise traffic lights in Oban
 Provide a multi story car park to ensure there is adequate parking in town

CPP to provide comment/ action OLI

Consider suggestion of action on:
 Upgrade of kirk road (Dunbeg) so it is safe for residents to walk and also parents to take 

their children to nursery

CPP to consider OLI

Consider suggestion of action on:
 The lack of any meaningful transport to Port Appin and Glen Creran is a major player in 

social isolation and difficulty in health and social care.

CPP to consider OLI

Consider suggestion of action on:
 Business development support for motorhome, touring caravan and camping facilities

CPP/ ACPG to consider OLI

P
age 15



5.0 Conclusions

The draft actions plans have been developed through the use of national data 
benchmarking tools, local knowledge and engagement on potential actions to 
address issues. They focus on actions that partners can work on at a local level and 
their aim is to make a difference to the identified areas of improvement within 1-
3years. These plans will be monitored by Area Community Planning Groups at their 
quarterly meetings. The Management Committee is required to sign off the final 
version of the draft action plans, to allow the Area Community Planning Groups final 
consideration of these within their October meetings.

6.0 Implications

Strategic Implications Local actions may have strategic implications and Area 
Community Planning Groups will need to keep the CPP 
Management Committee aware of progress in the 
plans and any strategic implications.

Consultations, Previous 
considerations

Area Community Planning Groups meetings in 
February 2017
Place Standard Consultation, April 2017
CPP Management Committee Development Day, 7 
June 2017
CPP Management Committee meeting, 28 June 2017
Public consultation on the draft plans, August 2017

Resources Area Community Planning Groups are required to own 
the plans and take actions forward with relevant people 
named within plans.

Prevention Actions relate to preventing further negative outcomes 
being experienced by communities across Argyll and 
Bute.

Equalities The identification of the communities of focus in the 
plans has derived from information outlining inequality 
of outcome. The intention of the plans is to reduce the 
inequality experienced in these communities.

Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager, 01436 658 862

For more information contact: Samantha Somers, Community Planning Officer, 
01546 604464

Appendices

Appendix 1: Current action plan for Bute and Cowal

Page 16



Appendix 2: Current action plan for Helensburgh and Lomond

Appendix 3: Current action plan for Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands

Appendix 4: Current action plan for Oban, Lorn and the Isles

Page 17



Appendix 1: Bute and Cowal Draft Action Plan 2017 – 2020

Dunoon

Action Lead 
Organisation

Community 
Area

Speak to local businesses about what activities they run in the area and the marketing 
for these activities.

Argyll & Bute 
Council / HIE

Dunoon

Work with communities to attract funding to help regenerate area Loch Lomond and 
the Trossachs 
National Park / 
Argyll & Bute 
Council

Dunoon
Cowal North

Use the feedback from the Place Standard consultation and produce a communication 
detailing what is happening within the Dunoon area and circulate widely

Argyll & Bute 
Council

Dunoon,
Cowal North,

Look at Strachur elderly support group as a model of best practice for 
[...]
up to establish a 
programme of activities for all ages

Argyll & Bute Council Helensburgh East

Continue to raise the profile of the area and challenges that 
local residents face into the Out of Hours Review being 
undertaken by Greater Glasgow and Clyde Health board

Health and Social Care Partnership All

Hold local discussions to develop an alternative service as a 
contingency plan should the current Out of Hours 
arrangements change

Health and Social Care Partnership All

Action Lead Organisation Community Area
Agree masterplan to regenerate  Arrochar and Tarbet (3 year 
action)

Argyll and Bute Council / Loch 
Lomond and the Trossachs National 
Park

Cowal North (see page 7 
for an explanation of 
community area)

Establishment of destination development group within 
Arrochar to attract visitors and improve visitor experience

Argyll & Bute Council Cowal North

Have a collaborative approach to mitigating the impact of 
marine littering in Arrochar.

Argyll & Bute Council, Local 
Community, National Marine and 
Environmental Organisations, The 
GRAB Trust

Cowal North

P
age 20



Kilcreggan

Action Lead Organisation Community Area
Use speed detecting equipment to determine whether 
speeding cars is an issue for this community

Police Scotland Garelochhead

P
age 21



Appendix 3: Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Draft Action Plan 2017 – 2020

Lochgilphead 

Ardfern 

Campbeltown

Action Lead Organisation Community Area
Develop Phase II of Kilmory Industrial Estate Argyll & Bute Council Greater Lochgilphead
Regenerate the town of Lochgilphead. This action is currently 
in the Economic Development Action Plan.

Argyll & Bute Council Greater Lochgilphead

Build relationships with the Youth Forum Lochgilphead Community Council Greater Lochgilphead
Increase the number of apprenticeships (foundation, modern 
and graduate) in the area

Skills Development Scotland All

Action Lead Organisation Community Area
Investigate if Community Transport provides for 
chil
[...]
iller to get a 
business case and gain funding for this action.

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 5a



2: Transport and Infrastructure to promote growth, Outcome Lead: Pippa Milne, Argyll and Bute Council

Delivery of the Community Transport Pilot and take forward 
the recommendations arising from it

Katrina Sayer Need clear objectives of pilot as Community Transport receives a lot of 
interest, but has financial pressures.

Noted that Oban has a separate group looking at Community Transport 
and that this topic is very often associated with Health and Social Care 
appointments. 

Need to communicate Community Transport topic and pilot further to 
CPP members to get active buy-in. CPP MC need to have an 
understanding of the issues and give strategic input to make Community 
Transport sustainable.

3: Skills and Education, Outcome Lead: Fraser Durie, Argyll College UHI

Develop a multi-agency solution to the challenges faced by 
the new Early Years / Childcare regulations

Anne Paterson Multi-agency group to be established.

4: Children and Young People, Outcome Lead: Alex Taylor, Health and Social Care Partnership

Increase involvement of children & young people in service 
planning and delivery across all partners using Best Practice 
models within Argyll and Bute Council (Life Chances Trust 
funding supporting Looked After Children to take part in 
service redesign)

Ronnie 
Mahoney

Progress has not advanced as hoped. A meeting is scheduled with the Life 
Chances Trust and arrangements are in place to restart the plan in 
September 2017. It is recognised that this is central to both the Children’s 
Services Plan and Corporate Parenting Plan and a key piece of work. 
Support is in place to ensure this progresses with a stronger emphasis on 
fun and the immediate benefits for young people.

P
age 28



5: Healthy and Independent Lives, Interim Outcome Lead: Alison McGrory, NHS Highland. 

Develop training plan on Equality and Diversity Training with 
a focus on service 
[...]
hildren are kept safe and protected from 
harm and abuse reporting to Chief Officers Group Public Protection.   The Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership provides overall leadership to ensure the connectivity between the different strategic groups and provides 
governance to ensure that the Chief Officers and the strategic groups which make up the Partnership are focused on 
the delivery of the Community Planning Partnership priority outcomes and ensures the committees have both the 
leadership and resources to fulfil their key functions.

        Community 
Planning Partnership 

 

Page 67



6

1.2      Demographics

Argyll and Bute is the second largest local authority by area in Scotland, after Highland. The 
authority covers a land area of 690,947 hectares, Argyll and Bute has the third sparsest population 
(averaging just 13 persons per square kilometre) of Scotland’s 32 local authorities (Census 2011). 

The landscape is characterised by long sea and freshwater lochs, peninsulas and islands. The 
physical geography of the area adds considerably to the journey times between settlements and 
communities. The road network makes the area vulnerable to disruption, and diversions can be 
long. Island communities are vulnerable to ferry disruptions, particularly in the winter months. 

Argyll and Bute has 23 inhabited islands, more than any other Scottish local authority. 

These are  -  

Bute, Coll, Colonsay, Danna, Easdale, Eilean da Mheinn, Erraid, Gigha, Gometra, Inchtavannach, 
Innischonan, Iona, Islay, Jura, Kerrera, Lismore, Luing, Mull, Oronsay, Seil, Shuna (Luing), Tiree, 
Ulva (Census 2011). 

• Helensburgh and Lomond 
• Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 
• Oban, Lorn and the Isles

Page 68



7

Argyll and Bute has a total population of 86,890 .The population profile for Helensburgh and 
Lomond is younger than for the other three Administrative Areas. Nonetheless, the population of 
Helensburgh and Lomond, in common with the populations across the
[...]
t our 
children, their parents, staff and others have told us through a range of consultation activities 
across the year. 

Audit and Review - Pulling together key messages and themes from our single and interagency 
audit, review activity and any case reviews undertaken. 

Learning and development - Considering the impact of the CPC training and staff development 
plan in improving practice and in helping the workforce become more confident and competent to 
deliver services that improve outcomes for children and families.  

CPC leadership and improvement – Reporting on the progress of the CPC improvement plan, 
evaluating outcomes children, joint working and a review of COGPP’s leadership of change and 
improvement.

Page 81



20

4. CONCLUSION

Argyll and Bute Child Protection Committee continues to pursue its functions as outlined in the 
Scottish Government Guidance to Child Protection Committees to provide strategic leadership and 
to develop practice to ensure high standards are maintained in the face of increasingly challenging 
economic and social circumstances. 

The achievements summarised in this annual report and our programme of work for 2017/18 
demonstrates our commitment to strive for excellence in the protection of children across Argyll 
and Bute. 

Page 82


	Agenda
	2 Action Tracker, Samantha Somers, Community Planning Officer
	3c Annual Report, paper, Samantha Somers Community Planning Officer
	4 Area Community Planning Action Plans
	5a Exception reporting, paper
	6a Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Local Plan, Jim McNeill, Local Senior Officer.
	6b Alcohol and Drugs Partnership Annual Report
	7 AOCB
	CPC Annual Report 2016-2017 and Business Plan 2016-2017 V 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the CEREMONIES ROOM, HELENSBURGH 

on WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Present: Hazel Hendren, Police Scotland (Chair)

Margaret Adams, OLI Area 
Community Planning Group

Alison McGrory Health and Social Care 
Partnership

Andy Buntin, MAKI Area 
Community Planning Group

John McShane, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Service

Andrew Campbell, Scottish 
Natural Heritage

Pippa Milne, Argyll and Bute Council

Matt Creaney, Department for 
Work and Pensions

Aileen Morton, Argyll & Bute Council

Fraser Durie, Argyll College UHI Jennifer Nicoll, HIE
Stuart Green, Argyll & Bute 
Council

Katrina Sayer, Argyll and Bute TSI

Willie Lynch, B& C Area 
Community Planning Group

David Smart, HIE

Shirley MacLeod, Argyll & Bute 
Council

Samantha Somers, Argyll & Bute Council

Donald MacVicar, Argyll & Bute 
Council

Anthony Standing, Skills Development 
Scotland

Morevain Martin, H&L Area 
Community Planning Group

Rebecca Stokes, Argyll & Bute Council

Gail McClymont, Police Scotland Caroline Swain, Argyll  & Bute Council
Margaret Adams, OLI Area 
Community Planning Group

Alison McGrory Health and Social Care 
Partnership

Attending: Shona Barton, Argyll & Bute Council
Craig McNally, Health and Social Care Partnership

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES (CHAIR) - CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT HENDREN, 
POLICE SCOTLAND 

Apologies were received from:

Robin Creelman, NHS Highland Board
Neil Francis, Scottish Enterprise
Rona Gold, Argyll & Bute Council
Stuart McLean, Helensburgh and Lomond Area Community Planning Group
Jim McNeil, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service
Stuart Mearns, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park
Wendy Quinn, Scottish Ambulance Service
Cleland Sneddon, Argyll & Bute Council
Gordon Wales, Scottish Government

2. ACTION TRACKER, SAMANTHA SOMERS, COMMUNITY PLANNING OFFICER 



 Action 117 – leaflet obtained to be marked as complete
 Action 119 – will complete on 22 September 2017
 Action 122 – ongoing
 Action 128 – meeting took place in July which identified further work, further meeting 

to take place. Leave as ongoing
 Action 133 – ongoing, request report to be brought to attention of Management 

Committee
 Action 134 – ongoing, Katrina Sayer and Shirley MacLeod to discuss further
 Action135 – response has been circulated, to be marked as complete
 Action 141 – complete
 Action 154 – to be marked as complete
 Action 155 – ongoing with information to go into the CPP bulletin

3. COMMUNITY PLANNING 

4. UPDATES FROM AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING CHAIRS (VERBAL) 

Actions agreed:
 David Smart to provide Gail McClymont with information on the University of the 

West of Scotland app which provides information to visitors regarding the island of 
Arran to feedback to the Road Safety Group.

 Gail McClymont to look into the number of road closures due to the Road Traffic 
Collisions and the lengths of each closure and compare to West Dunbartonshire.

5. FULL PARTNERSHIP MEETING, VERBAL, SAMANTHA SOMERS COMMUNITY 
PLANNING OFFICER 

Actions agreed:
 All partners to provide feedback to Samantha on the proposed agenda by 

Wednesday 27th September.

6. ANNUAL REPORT, PAPER, SAMANTHA SOMERS COMMUNITY PLANNING 
OFFICER 

Actions agreed:
 Case Study on Give to move to Outcome 3
 Case Study on the Military Covenant to be added to Outcome 3 or 4 
 Case Study on A thousand Voices to be added to Outcome 5
 Case Study on Developing Young Workforce added to Outcome 3
 Remove the case study on Fibre Boost due to dates
 All partners to respond to Samantha on additional or replacement case studies by 

the end of September

7. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING ACTION PLANS 



Actions agreed for all areas:
 Include CHArts as ongoing strategic activity 
 Community groups and TSI to define their role within each action at the Area 

Community Planning Group meetings 
 Do not include potential action on capturing community events and promoting on 

council what’s on page
 Have a separate action for the Management Committee rather than through these 

plans on disability awareness and inclusiveness

Actions agreed for Bute and Cowal:
 Do not include Mount Stuart investment as it is wholly private sector led and the 

CPP has no involvement with it
 Include CMAL slip improvements as ongoing strategic activity
 Do not include Tighnabruaich pontoons, the Dunoon project or the Rest and Be 

Thankful motorsport suggestions as ongoing strategic activity
 Do not include Cairndow community developments as a separate action as this is 

part of the their community-led action plan which is already listed in the plan
 Include action on intergenerational workshops, led by Argyll and Bute TSI as part 

of the 1000 Voices work
 Agreed that the lead organisation for the activity on marketing should be Argyll & 

Bute Council
 Agreed that the lead organisation for the activity on communication should be 

Argyll & Bute Council
 Agreed that the lead organisation for the activity on Rothesay Pavilion should be 

Argyll & Bute Council
 Agreed that the lead organisation for the activity on developing a brand narrative 

should be the Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group
 Agreed that the action on developing a strategy on empty properties be focused 

on commercial properties
 Agreed to remove the potential action on a Dunoon-Gourock rail-ferry link
 Agreed to have the action on Dunoon Waterfront as a 3 year action

Actions agreed for Helensburgh and Lomond:
 Agreed to remove the action on developing an alternative out of hours service 

following advice from the Locality Manager
 Agreed to include the A82 and A83 upgrades as ongoing strategic activity
 Not include Ben Arthur Resort site as ongoing activity
 Include Tower Digital Arts Centre minus the submarine museum as ongoing 

activity
 Remove Helensburgh marine project as ongoing activity
 Remove Hill House refurbishment as ongoing activity
 Keep Helensburgh Waterfront Development as ongoing activity
 Remove Tarbet/Arrochar/Ardlui development as ongoing activity
 Not include potential action on creating an attractive point of entry to the town of 

Helensburgh
 Agreed to keep the action on marine littering within the plan but receive 

clarification on what was agreed recently with Marine Scotland (Pippa Milne)
 Not include the potential action on a social hub in the Rosneath/Clynder area
 Include action on supporting the pier project to increase marine tourism 

Actions agreed for Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands:
 Not include Lochgilphead Community Hall as strategic activity as this is a 

community-led project
 Not include the recycling and bio-mass production plant as ongoing activity
 Not include the canal towpaths improvement as this is complete
 Include the redevelopment of Kilmartin House Museum as ongoing activity
 Include a new action on providing a community hub for young people with 

Lochgilphead Community Council / MAYDS as the lead organisation
 Include an action across the whole area monitoring the implementation schedule 

of superfast broadband
 Not include the potential action on using the Forest of Dean as an example of 

using local forestry
 Have as a separate action a meeting between Argyll & Bute Council, Ardrishaig 

Community Trust and Scottish Canals regarding planning and implementation of 
regeneration projects in Ardrishaig (Pippa Milne)

 Not include action on providing substance misuse advice as this would sit better 
within a Health and Social Care Partnership Locality Plan

 Not include action on erecting signs promoting Lochgilphead in Inveraray
 Not include action on regeneration of Port Ellen

Actions agreed for Oban, Lorn and the Isles:
 Not include Lorn Arc as ongoing activity as this is now complete
 Not include air route proposals as ongoing activity
 Include as an action the ferry review into infrastructure and vessels to support 

communities in Oban and Mull
 Agreed that the concerns about GPs and Hospital Doctors would be for the ACPG 

to discuss
 Health and Social Care Partnership to provide response in relation to comment on 

future planning for Oban Hospital, Care in the Community, staff shortages and 
how these are currently being addressed.

 Include action on reviewing parking arrangements within Oban
 Include action on upgrade of Kirk Road in Dunbeg as part of Dunbeg masterplan
 Include action on community transport to Port Appin and Glen Creran
 Include action on motorhome, touring caravan and camping facilities with 

community councils being encouraged to take the lead.



8. STRATEGIC DELIVERY PLANS UPDATE 

9. EXCEPTION REPORTING, PAPER 

Actions agreed:
 David Smart to set up a short life working group including Skills Development 

Scotland, Police Scotland, Health and Social Care Partnership and Third Sector 
Interface to focus on the development of a customised portal to attract people to 
Argyll and Bute.

 Pippa Milne and Katrina Sayer to meet to discuss the delivery of the Community 
Transport Pilot

 Argyll College, Education and  the TSI to develop a multi-agency group to look at 
the challenges faced by the new Early Year/Childcare regulations.

 Samantha to provide all partners with Alison Hardman’s email address so that 
partners can send their Equality Outcome Frameworks to Alison. 

 Gail McClymont to speak with Christina West due to the postponement of the 
Community Triage pilot.

10. PLANS REQUIRING SIGN OFF BY COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

11. SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE LOCAL PLAN, JIM MCNEILL, LOCAL 
SENIOR OFFICER. 

Action:
 John McShane to ensure text is amended on page 6 of the plan to use Argyll and 

Bute CPP’s overarching aim and to refer to the Community Services Committee 
instead of the Policy, Review and Scrutiny Committee.

 John McShane to feedback to Jim McNeill on the possible inclusion of Road 
Safety featuring within the local plan

12. ALCOHOL AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 

Action:
 Craig McNally to provide the CPP with more information on the context of drug 

related deaths
 Craig McNally to submit the Annual Report once final financial information is 

included to the Scottish Government as the CPP agreed to sign it off.

13. AOCB 



Opening of Kirkmichael Centre in Helensburgh by Argyll College
Action: Partners are encouraged to note that a further education facility is now open in 
Helensburgh

Argyll Enterprise Week

Action: Samantha to send out links to Argyll Enterprise to Management Committee members 
for inclusion on social media and websites

THANKS

Hazel Hendren thanked Donald MacVicar for his support to Community Planning and wished 
him the best for his future.

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 


